# AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY SHEET VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING June 17, 2020

# Agenda Item:

Letter to Lee County requesting disaster response services.

### **Description**:

On September 7th, 2016, the Village of Estero and Lee County entered into an Interlocal Agreement providing for Municipal Solid Waste Collection, Customer Services, Billing, and Disposal. Included in this agreement is a provision that the Village of Estero may request that Lee County provide Disaster Response, Recovery, and Monitoring services, should a county-wide state of emergency be declared. Under such an arrangement, Lee County would coordinate the entirety of the Disaster response process, including the reimbursement process with the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). The Village of Estero would be responsible to pay Lee County for any funds not collected through the reimbursement process, for services performed in the Village of Estero. This arrangement would only be in place when Lee County declares a State of Emergency.

### **Action Requested:**

Council approval of a letter to be sent to Lee County, from Village Manager Sarkozy, requesting Lee County disaster response services, in the case of a Lee County declared emergency.

## **Financial Impact:**

No funds will be expended unless there is a Lee County Declared State of Emergency, whereby Lee County takes control of the process and Lee County is not awarded FEMA reimbursement for services rendered within the Village of Estero.

### **Attachments:**

- 1. Letter to Lee County
- 2. Municipal Solid Waste Collection Customer Services Billing and Disposal Interlocal Agreement between Village of Estero and Lee County